

Index

- ABC district, 189n80
abertura (“opening”), 187
 abortion rates, 2010, 232n143
 Accelerated Development Program,
 290–291
 Account Movement, 204n98
 Açominas steel plant, 202
 adult diarrhea, 239–240
 Afro-Brazilians, 24, 134–135, 350
 AGAPAN (*Associação Gaucha de Proteção
 ao Ambiente Natural*; Gaucho
 Association for the Protection of the
 Natural Environment), 248n4
 age distribution, military period, 234
 age pyramid, military period, 234
 age structure, 323–325
 AGF (Federal Government Loans
 Program), 203, 265, 266n36, 268
 Agricultural Portfolio Loan and Industrial
 Bank of Brazil, 113
 agricultural research, 203, 205–206,
 205n102, 264–265
 agriculture sector
 expansion of, impact of, 60–61
 internal market, 57–59
 international market, 59–60
 in Juscelino period, 161, 170–171,
 172–173
 mechanization, 152, 204, 226, 245, 263
 modernization in military period,
 202–207
 in Old Republic, 60–61, 73–74, 81
 as percentage of GDP, 1948, 114
 as predominant activity, 73–74, 73n145
 relationship with industry, Old Republic
 (1889–1930), 73–74
 in Sarney period, 260–262, 264–265
 structural reform of, 95
 and Target Plan, 161
 and technology, 59–60, 152, 204, 226,
 245, 263
 temporary/permanent crop increase,
 121n84
 in twenty-first century, 300–304, 353
 in Vargas first period, 112–121, 121n84,
 125
 doctrine of national security, 185–186
 exports, 112–113, 115–116
 family farms, 123–124
 land distribution, 120–123
 machinery use, 124–125
 productivity lack, 119–120
 total output, growth in, 116–118
 workforce, 114–115
 AI-1 decree, 183, 185, 186, 188
 Alcohol Program, 207
 Aliança Nacional Libertadora, 88
 Aliança Renovadora Nacional (ARENA;
 Renovating National Alliance), 185,
 190
 alternative fuels, 251–252
 Amado, Jorge, 56–57
 Amapá, 327
 Amazon region, ecological issues, 250–251
 Andreazza, Mário, 246
 Annex C, 270, 271

- anonymous societies, state control over, 37n81
- antibiotics, 136–137
- ARENA (Aliança Renovadora Nacional; Renovating National Alliance), 185, 190
- Argentina
 bank collapses in, 38–39, 38n84
 doctors compared with world standards, 339n162
 life expectancy in, 5n1
 literacy in, 26n57
 Mercosul membership, 277
 urbanization in, 29
- Asians, 130–131, 134, 225, 349
- assassinations, 248
- Associação Gaucha de Proteção ao Ambiente Natural* (AGAPAN; Gaucho Association for the Protection of the Natural Environment), 248n4
- Association to Aid Colonization and Immigration (*Associação Auxiliadora de Colonização e Imigração*), 9
- authoritarianism, 86, 87–88
- automotive industry, 161, 163
- aviation industry, privatization of, 281
- Baer, Werner, 93–94, 93n28
- Bahia, 56–57, 227, 326
- balance of payments, 34n71
 effect of exchange rate fluctuations, 17
 effect of industrialization post–World War II on, 149n15
 effect of wage labor on, 17
- Banco do Brasil*. *See* Bank of Brazil
- Banco Nacional de Desenvolvimento Econômico*. *See* National Economic Development Bank (*Banco Nacional de Desenvolvimento Econômico*; BNDES)
- Banco Nacional da Habitação* (BNH; National Housing Bank), 194, 218
- bandeirantes* (raiders), 2
- Bank of Brazil (*Banco do Brasil*), 92–93, 96
 Account Movement of, 204
 discounts for active commercial banks, 167n59
 financial relationship with Central Bank of Brazil, 204n98
 modernization of, 157
 multiple functions of, 167–168, 167n61
 during Old Republic, 96n37
 and privatization of pension funds, 282
- Banking Cash Mobilization, 167n59
- Banking Mobilization Fund, 167
- Barbosa, Rui, 36, 36n76, 36n79, 37
- Baring Brothers Bank, 38–39, 38n84
- Barros, Ademar de, 151n19
- beans, 207
- Belém, population statistics for, 27–28
- Belíndia, 240
- Bello, José Maria, 85n7
- Belo Horizonte, 28, 228–229
- Bernardes, Artur, 83, 83n1, 84
- BFCs (Continuous Cash Benefits), 332
- birth rates
 Old Republic, 5, 22, 80
 Vargas first period, 138
See also fertility rates
- blacks (*pretos*), 24, 315, 349. *See also* race inequalities
- BNDES. *See* National Economic Development Bank (*Banco Nacional de Desenvolvimento Econômico*)
- BNH (*Banco Nacional da Habitação*; National Housing Bank), 194, 218
- Boards of Labor Conciliation, 102
- Bolsa Alimentação* (food grants), 306–307, 337
- Bolsa Escola* (school grants), 306–307, 337
- Bolsa Família* (Family Grant Program), 298, 307–308, 307n82, 331, 332
- bond issuance, 9n12
- Brasília
 construction of, 160, 163n50
 interstate migration to, 327
 universities in, 223
- Braudel, Fernand, 99–100
- Brazilian Agricultural Research Corporation (Embrapa), 203, 205–206, 205n102
- Brazilian Coffee Institute (IBC), 205, 262
- Brazilian Democratic Movement Party (PMDB), 190, 246, 254, 269, 270
- Brazilian Democratic Party (PDS), 190, 246–247, 254, 270
- Brazilian Institute for the Environment and Renewable Natural Resources (IBAMA), 250
- Brazilian Labor Party (*Partido Trabalhista Brasileiro*; PTB), 145, 288

- Brazilian Social Democracy Party (PSDB),
 254, 269, 270, 273, 288
- Bretton Woods conferences, 148
- BRICs, 289, 290–291, 304–305, 353
- Brizola, Leonel, 254, 269, 270, 273
- Broad Front, 185n77
- bubonic plague, 104
- budget deficits
 and crisis of 1980s, 262
 in Kubitschek period, 166–168
 in military period, 209
 in republican period, 39–40, 40n87, 41
- buffer stocks, 203, 204, 262, 265
- Cacao Institute of Bahia, 57n113
- cacao production, 56–57, 59, 116
- Cachoeira, 11–12
- Cadastro Único* (census of cash transfer recipients), 337
- Caixa de Aposentadoria e Pensões* (CAPS),
 103–104, 243
- Caixa Econômica Federal*, 282
- Calógeras, João Pandiá, 34n68
- Campanha Nacional de Aperfeiçoamento de Pessoal de Nível Superior*
 (CAPES; National Campaign for Improving Personnel in Higher Education), 157–158, 223
- Campinas Agronomy Institute, 223–224
- Canada, health care in, 339n159, 339n162
- cancer, 239–240, 322, 352
- Canudos conflict, 33n66
- Capanema, Gustavo, 99
- CAPES (*Campanha Nacional de Aperfeiçoamento de Pessoal de Nível Superior*; National Campaign for Improving Personnel in Higher Education), 157–158, 223
- capital flight, 79
- CAPS (*Caixa de Aposentadoria e Pensões*),
 103–104, 243
- captaincies, 1
- Cardoso, Fernando Henrique
 elected president, 273
 reelected president, 274–275
- Cardoso period, 70–71, 70n135
 economy, 275–279, 291–292
 capital flight, 278–279
 crisis, effects on international markets,
 283–285
 economic stimulation, 280–281
 monetary illusion, 278
- phases in economic policy, 287–288
 privatization, 281–283
 Real Plan, 273, 275–276
 response to international crisis,
 283–285
 state and local governments, 285–286
- electrical energy crisis, 288
- income transfers, 306
- industry, 279
- popularity of, 289n57
 and Real Plan, 273, 275–276
- reelected president, 274–275
- reforms, 273–275
 economic, 274
 electoral, 274–275
 legal, 274
 social, 274, 274n43
 trade liberalization, 276–277
- Carter, Jimmy, 187
- cassava, 207
- Castelo Branco, 183
 election as president, 184, 191–194
- Castelo Branco period
 correction of goods/public service prices,
 192–193
 economic policy, 191–192
 economic policy, criticism of, 198–199
 national credit market, 193–194
 workplace changes, 192
- cattle industry, 245
- Ceará, 177–178, 326
- censorship, 183–184
- centesimal system, 178n66
- Central Bank of Brazil
 financial relationship with Bank of
 Brazil, 204n98
 interest and exchange rates as targets of,
 299n68
 and privatization of pension funds,
 282
 and rural credit system, 204
- centralization
 in military period, 83, 86, 104, 105,
 183–184
 in monarchy, 21–22
- CEPAL, 62n120
- cereal production, 59n114
- Cerrado region, geographic extent of,
 121n85
- Chagas, Carlos, 104–105
- Chaves, Aureliano, 269
- child labor, 337

- child mortality
 decline in, 352
 regional differences, 321n107
- Chile, 29, 335
- cholera epidemic, 104
- Cia Siderurgica Nacional, 281–282
- class inequalities, 4–5
 in education attainment, 310
 in life expectancy, 240–241
 in Lula period, 311, 349–350
 in military period, 219
- climate change, 16
- Clube Militar (Brazil), 21
- CNPq (*Conselho Nacional de Pesquisa*;
 National Research Council), 157,
 223
- coffee *fazendas*, 71, 72
- coffee industry
 coffee valuation program, 48–49,
 48n101
 consumption, worldwide, 13
 crisis in, 41–51
 exports, 53–55
 government intervention, 44–49, 262
 in Kubitschek period, 173–174
 in Old Republic, 44–49, 78, 79
 opposition to Instruction 70 of SUMOC,
 154n29
 permanent defense plan for, 48–49
 prices, 16n29, 41–51
 cycles in, 1857–1906, 16–17
 influences on, 14–17
 during World War II, 146n8
 post World War II, 147n12
 and structural reform, 95
 tax on, 90, 90n17
 valorization scheme for, 42–44, 47
 in Vargas first period, 89–92
- coffee merchants (*comissários*), 48
- coffee production
 change in regional base of, 13–14
 in colonial era, 2–3
 expansion of, 6, 7–8
 labor issues, 7–11
 overproduction, 41–44, 44n94, 51
 transition to wage labor, 6, 8–10, 17–18
 transport issues, 11–13
 as worldwide leader, 59
- coffee valuation program, 48–49, 48n101
- Cold War, 151, 183, 186–187
- Collor de Mello, Fernando
 economics of, 270–271
- election of, 269–270
- impeachment of, 272
- industry sector, 271–272
- Washington Consensus, 270–271
- colonial period
 captancies, 1
 capital moved to Rio de Janeiro, 2
 education, 4
 fertility rates, 4
 mining industry, 2
 mortality/life expectancy, 4, 5–6
 phases of settlement, 2
 as settler colony, 1
 social stratification, 4–5
See also coffee production; population
 growth; sugar industry
- colonos*, 10–11, 70–71, 70n135,
 71n135
 in Old Republic (1889–1930), 10–11
- color, definitions of, 25n52. *See also* race
 inequalities
- communists, 87
- Conselho Nacional de Pesquisa* (CNPq;
 National Research Council), 157,
 223
- consumer goods industry, 110
- Consumer Price Index (IPCA), 287
- consumption tax (1899), 68n128
- Continuous Cash Benefits (BFCs), 332
- contraceptives, 232, 311, 314–315,
 314n95
- corn, 57, 59, 121, 172
- coronels (*coronéis*; local landlords),
 56–57
- Corporation Law (1890), 37n81
- corporations, rise of, 37
- Cosipa steel mill (in São Paulo), 164–165
- Costa e Silva, 185–186, 194–199
 economic miracle, 195, 199
 economy, 194–197
 industrialization, 197–198
- cotton industry
 expansion of, 63, 115–116
 exports, 115
 exports, fall between 1951/1952,
 153n26
 in Old Republic, 52, 53–55, 57–58
 percentage of worldwide output, 59
 variations in market for, 115–116,
 115n80
- cotton seed oil, 115
- Council of Industrial Development, 157

- Covas, Mario, 269
 credit expansion, 304
 Cruz, Oswaldo, 104
 Cruzado Plan, 217, 256–257
cruzeiro, exchange rate of, 93n27
 Cuba, medical care in, 339n162
 Currency Board (*Caixa de Estabilização*), 44–45, 46–47, 48, 89
 currency crisis, 1935, 97n41
 currency devaluation, 18, 37–38, 37n83, 41
 currency-issuing banks, 36n78
 CVM (Securities and Exchange Commission), 196n90
- Dean, Warren, 71–72, 72n139
- debt
 1889, federal government of Brazil, 40n86
 1980s crisis, 213–214, 217, 255–259
 Collar government, 276
 Mexican crisis, 1982, 213
 military period, 198–199, 207–208, 210–211
 republican period, 39–41
 Russian crisis, 1998, 283
 Sarney government, 258–259
- decentralization
 of economy, 79
 fiscal, 253
 of government, 73, 351
 of health care system, 104–105, 338, 340, 352
- deforestation, 249, 252–253
- deindustrialization, 299–300
- Delfim Netto, Antonio, 195, 213
- Democratic Brazilian Movement (*Movimento Democrático Brasileiro*; MDB), 190
- Democratic Labor Party (PDT), 254, 298
- Democratic Party of São Paulo (Partido Democrático de São Paulo), 84–85
- Deodoro da Fonseca, Marechal, 21, 32–33
- Department of Health, 105
- dependency theory, 273, 273n40
- deregulation of economy, 269
- diamond exports, decline in, 51
- diamond mining, 2
- dirty floating exchange rate, 288, 290
- divorce, 345
- DKW (Vemag Brazil), 169
- DNER, 166
- DNISP (National Public Health Department), 104–105
- doctors, Brazil compared with world standards, 339n162
- doctrine of national security, 185–186
- durable consumer goods, 197–198, 209, 244
- Dutch Disease, 299–300
- Dutra, Gaspar, election of, 145
- Dutra period
 economy, 143–144, 146–148, 149–150
 industrial sector, 148
 international transformations, influence on, 148–149
 political concerns, 144–146, 150–151
- Economic Action Plan of the Government (PAEG), 191
- Economic Betterment Fund (*Fundo de Reaparelhamento Econômico*), 152, 157
- economic miracle, 195, 199
- economic policy
 in Cardoso period, 275–279, 291–292
 in Dutra period, 143–144, 146–148, 149–150
 in Itamar Franco period, 273
 in Kubitschek period, 158, 159
 in Lula period, 289–296
 in military period, 194–197, 200–201, 207–212, 244
 in Old Republic, 33–37, 41, 44n96
- Real Plan, 273, 275–276
- economy
 crisis of 1913, 78
 crisis of 1920, 79
 crisis of 1929, 79
 decentralization of, 79
 deregulation of, 269
 foreign reserves, 153n27
 opening of, 351–352
 Real Plan, 273, 275–276, 285n49, 306, 352
 World War II effect on, 125–126, 141
- See also* exchange rate; exports; foreign investment; imports
- education
 at creation of independent nation, 27
 decrease of regional disparities in, 353
 increase in state investments in, 26n56

- education (*cont.*)
 in Lula period, 309, 310, 340–343, 350
 in monarchy and early republican era,
 25–27, 80
 rate of schooling by age and region,
 2011, 26n56
 in Vargas first period, 99–101, 126,
 128–134
 industrial and commercial education,
 100–101
 religious education in public schools,
 99
 tertiary education in public schools,
 99–100
 in Vargas second period, 157–158
See also universities
 EGF (Federal Government Loans
 Program), 203, 266–267, 266n36
 Eisenberg, Peter, 52n103
 Eisenhower administration, 155
 Elections Now (*Diretas Já*) movement,
 246
 electrical/communications equipment,
 169–170
 electricity sector
 foreign vs. domestic owned companies,
 110
 hydroelectric power, 108–109
 privatization of, 274, 281, 282–283,
 282n47
 Eletrobrás, 157, 157n35
 Elói Chaves law, 103
 Embrapa (*Empresa Brasileira de Pesquisa
 Agropecuária*; Brazilian Agricultural
 Research Corporation), 203,
 205–206, 205n102
 Encilhamento (market bubble), 37–38,
 37n83, 63
 enterprise vs. establishment, 110n72
 environmental protection, 248–253
Escola Superior de Guerra (ESG; Superior
 War College), 185–186
 Espírito Santo, internal migration to, 30
 establishment vs. enterprise, 110n72
 Estado Novo, creation of, 88. *See also*
 Vargas, Getúlio, first period
Estrada de Ferro D. Pedro II (railroad),
 11–12
 ethanol, 251–252, 261–262, 263
 Ethanol Program, 263
 exchange confiscation, 154n29
 exchange rate
 and Central Bank of Brazil, 299n68
 of *cruzeiro*, 93n27
 devaluation, 39
 dirty floating exchange rate, 288, 290
 fixed, 45, 46, 147, 153
 floating, 287–288, 292, 294, 298
 fluctuations in, 17, 34n71
 free market in, 154
 rates, 2002, 294n63
 two tier, 148
 Executive Commission for Rural
 Economic-Recovery of Cocoa
 Farming (CEPLAC), 57n113
 Executives Group (*Grupos Executivos*),
 169
 Eximbank, 152
 exports
 agriculture, Vargas first period,
 112–113, 115–116
 cacao, 116
 coffee industry, 53–55
 cotton industry, 115, 153n26
 cycle of, correlation to factory
 investments, Old Republic, 63
 diamond exports decline, 51
 export houses, 35n74
 gold exports decline, 51
 iron ore, 174
 in Kubitschek period, 174
 licenses for, 266
 primary export model, Depression era,
 92n23
 quota system for, 266
 sugar industry, 116
 textile industry, 115
 tobacco, 116
 Vargas first period, 92n23, 125–126
 wood, 174
 yerba mate, 116
 Family Health Program (*Programa de
 Saúde da Família*; PSF), 338
 fascists (*integralistas*), 87, 88n15
favelas, 229–230
fazendas, 71, 72
 FDI (foreign direct investment), 295–296
 Federal district, industry sector in, 107, 109
 Federal Electricity Foundation, 157
 Federal Government Acquisitions Program
 (AGF), 203, 266–268

- Federal Government Loans Program (EGF), 203, 265, 266n36, 267
 federalist movement, 32, 32n64
 Federal Railroad system (*Rede Ferroviária Federal*), 165
 fertility rates
 in colonial era, 4, 5
 decline in, 352
 in Lula period, 311–316
 in military period, 218, 219, 231–234
 in Old Republic, 5, 22
 in Vargas, first period, 126, 138–139
 fertilizers, 171, 204, 205
 FGTS (*Fundo de Garantia do Tempo de Serviço*; Guarantee Fund for Length of Service), 194, 209, 211
 Figueiredo, João Baptista, 189–190, 212–217
 amnesty program, 190
 party system, 190
 financing needs of the public sector (NFSP), 213–214
 Fiscal Responsibility Law, 285, 292
 fish, imported, 175
 fixed exchange rate, 45, 46, 147, 153
 flex-fuel engines, 263
 floating exchange rate, 287–288, 292, 294, 298
 dirty, 288, 290
 floating interest rate, 199, 207–208
 Fonseca, Floriano da, 33
 Fonseca, Pedro Cezar Dutra, 113n74
 Ford, Henry, 56
 foreign direct investment (FDI), 295–296
 foreign investment
 in Brazil, 60n117
 in Collor period, 270
 in Juscelino period, 168
 in Lula period, 296
 in military period, 244
 and Mixed Brazil–United States Commission, 152
 in republican period, 38
 in Vargas second period, 155
 foreign reserves, 153n27
 Foreign Trade Portfolio (Cacex), 167
 forests, and deforestation, 249, 252–253
 Four Points Program, 152n23
 Franco, Gustavo H. B., 34n71, 289n57
 Franco, Itamar, 272–273
 Fund for Technology, 223
Fundo de Assistência ao Trabalhador Rural (FUNRURAL; National Road Fund), 166n55, 243, 335
Fundo de Garantia do Tempo de Serviço (FGTS; Guarantee Fund for Length of Service), 194, 209, 211
Fundo de Reaparelhamento Econômico (Economic Betterment Fund), 152, 157
 Furnas, hydroelectric plant at, 165
 Furtado, Celso, 40n87, 61n119, 62n120, 91–92
 Gaúcho Association for the Protection of the Natural Environment (*Associação Gaúcha de Proteção ao Ambiente Natural*; AGAPAN), 248n4
 GDP
 agriculture, 1929, 73–74
 agriculture, 1948, 114
 agriculture, twenty-first century, 300
 during Collor administration, 270–271, 278, 279, 280
 electric power crisis effect on, 288
 in empire, 75
 in Figueiredo administration, 214, 215
 and Financial Stabilization Plan, 285
 income transfers as percentage of, 337
 infrastructure as percentage of, 305
 in Juscelino administration, 176–178
 and manufactures, 299
 during military period, 197, 208–209
 in Old Republic, 75–76
 and operating deficit, 1998, 283
 recent growth in, 298
 and trade deficit, 279, 280
 in Vargas first period, 93–94, 106–112, 113
 Geisel, Ernest, assumption to power, 186–190, 200–202
 Geisel period
 ecological issues, 249
 economy, 200–201, 207–212
 first oil shock of 1973, 187, 200–201
 manufacturing, 201–202
 move toward democracy, 187–188
 municipal elections, 188
 “opening” (*abertura*), 187
 repression, 187–188
 trade union movement, 188–189

- gender differences
 in education attainment, 134, 350
 in employment, 134
 heads of households, 2009, 346–347, 346n180
 in labor force participation, 313–314, 313n92
 in life expectancy, 240, 321–322
 in literacy, 130–134, 224–225, 225n130
 in university attendance, 312n87
 General Inspectorship of Hygiene, 104
 GINI index of inequality, 348, 352–353
 globalization, 271, 277, 351–352
 Goiás state, mining in, 2
 gold exports, decline in, 51
 gold mining, 2
 gold reserves, 49–51, 79
 gold standard, 18
 Goulart, João
 assumes presidency, 181–182
 and economic crisis, 182
 election as vice president, 180
 military coup overthrows, 182
 relationship with military, 158n41
 and social security, 243
 Triennial Plan of, 182
 Great Britain, 125, 147
 Great Depression, 79, 81, 85, 86, 125, 126
 Great Leap Forward, 223
 Great Recession of 2008, 292
 Growth Acceleration Program, 290
 Guanabara, 176–177, 184, 184n76
 Guarantee Fund for Length of Service (*Fundo de Garantia do Tempo de Serviço*; FGTS), 194, 209, 211
 guarantee minimum Prices (PGPM), 266–267
 Guevara, Che, 180
 Guimaráes, Ulysses, 269
 Haber, Stephen H., 93–94, 93n28
 heads of households
 dual parent vs. female, 346
 by sex, 2009, 346–347, 346n180
 health care
 access to, 338n157, 352–353
 beds compared with world standards, 339n159
 decrease of regional disparities, 353
 immunization, 236–237, 311
 private health insurance, 340
 vaccination campaigns, 22–24, 104, 317
 health policy
 in Lula period, 338–340
 military interregnum, 234–237
 in Vargas first period, 104–105
 heart disease, 239–240, 322, 352
 Hermes da Fonseca, Marechel, 77
 highway system. *See* transport system
Hospedaria dos Imigrantes, 9
 household debt, 2012, 304n75
 Household Survey (PNAD; 2011), 344–345
 housing
favelas, 229–230
 funding for, 194, 211–212
 during military interregnum, 229–230
 mortgage financing, 194, 212
 public housing, 218, 230
See also sanitation
 human rights, post-1980, 247–248, 351
 hunger, 333–334
 Hydroelectric Company of São Francisco, 98
 hydroelectric power, 108–109
 hyperinflation, 258, 269
 IAA (Institute of Sugar and Alcohol), 205, 262
 IAPS (Institutes), 103, 141, 243
 IBC (Brazilian Coffee Institute), 205, 262
 IGP-M index, 286n54
 illiterates, voting rights for, 80, 181–182, 182n71, 254. *See also* literacy rates
 IMF (International Monetary Fund), 213–214, 255, 260, 262, 265, 283–284
 immigration, 10n15
 effect on color composition of population, 24–25
 effect on population growth, 24
 and industrialization of São Paulo, 72
 in Old Republic, 9–10, 25
 in Vargas first period (1930–1945), 126–128
 immunization, 236–237, 311
 impeachment, of Collor, 272
 Imperial Council of Public Hygiene, 104
 imports
 change in distribution of, 97n40
 in Kubitschek government, 174–175

- licenses for, 153–154, 154n28, 197, 266
 textile industry, 65n126, 66
 import substitution, 96–98, 97n42,
 158–159, 271–272
 Incentive Program for the Reduction of
 State Public Sector in Banking
 Activities (*Proes*), 286n54
 income disparities, decrease, 2001–10,
 306n78
 indexation
 in military period, 215
 by National Economic Development
 Bank, 211
 and rural loans, 261
 under Sarney administration, 255, 258,
 261
 Index of Prices Paid by Rural Producers
 (IPP), 268
 Index of Prices Received by Rural
 Producers (IPR), 268
 Indians, 2, 29
 industry sector
 automotive industry, 161, 163
 aviation industry privatization, 281
 in Collor period, 271–272
 consumer goods industry, 110
 development in, 37–38, 61–68
 in Dutra period, 148
 electricity generation companies,
 108–109, 110
 in Federal District, 107
 firm size, 110
 five-year plan for, 98n43
 foreign-born industrialists, 72–73
 foreign vs. domestic capital investment
 in, 109
 in Kubitschek period, 159, 164, 169–170
 livestock industry, 57, 60
 mining industry, 2
 in Old Republic, 61–73, 79
 participation in GDP, by state, 113
 privatization of, 282–283, 282n47
 processed food industry, 109–110
 rubber industry, 55–56, 169–170
 steel industry, 98n45
 structural reform and, 95–96, 98–99
 textile industry, 110
 theory of adverse shocks, 62n120,
 65n125
 in Vargas first period, 88, 106–112,
 125
 workforce, 110–112
See also agriculture sector; coffee
 industry; cotton industry; textile
 industry
 infant mortality
 decline in, 352
 in Lula period, 317–321
 in military period, 231, 237–239
 recent, 318n101
 in Vargas first period, 126, 136–137
 infectious disease, 136–137, 239–240, 322,
 352
 inflation
 hyperinflation, 258, 269
 in Lula period, 292–294
 in military period, 215–216, 217
 in postmilitary regimes, 351
 in Sarney period, 255–259
 inflation tax, 216n106, 256, 278
 infrastructure, restrictions on investment
 in, 305n76
 INPS (*Instituto Nacional de Previdência
 Social*; National Social Security
 Institute), 236, 243
 Institute of Sugar and Alcohol (IAA), 205,
 262
 Institutes (IAPS), 103, 141, 243
 institutional authoritarianism, 87
*Instituto Nacional de Assistência Médica e
 Previdência Social* (INAMPS;
 National Social Security Healthcare
 Institute), 236
Instituto Nacional de Previdência Social
 (INPS; National Social Security
 Institute), 236, 243
Instituto Osvaldo Cruz, 100
integralistas (fascists), 87, 88n15
 interest rates
 and Central Bank of Brazil, 299n68
 fixed, 199
 in Lula period, 294
 rise after establishment of Real Plan,
 285n49
 internal markets, 113n74
 internal migration, 29–30
 education and age of migrants,
 327n130
 in Lula period, 325–331
 to Paraná, 226–227
 to Rio de Janeiro, 30, 226–227, 326
 in Vargas first period, 126–127

- International Bank of Reconstruction and Development, 152
 international finance markets
 closed to Latin America, 257
 retraction in relation to Brazil, 38
 International Monetary Fund (IMF),
 213–214, 255, 260, 262, 265,
 283–284
 International Organization of Coffee, 174
 Inter-State Organization of Ecologists for
 the Constituent Assembly, 249–250
 interventor system, 87, 87n12
 IPCA (Consumer Price Index), 287
 IPEA, 268–269, 331n138
 IPP (Index of Prices Paid by Rural
 Producers), 268
 IPR (Index of Prices Received by Rural
 Producers), 268
 iron ore exports, 174
- Jango, 181n70
 Joint Brazil–United States, 152n23
 judicial system, 145–146, 274
 Junta Militar, 186
- Korean War, 151, 153–154, 173–174
 Kubitschek, Juscelino
 election of, 158
 relationship with the military, 158n39,
 159–160, 159n45
 Kubitschek period
 agriculture sector, 161, 170–171,
 172–173
 automotive industry, 161, 163
 coffee sector, 173–174
 construction of Brasilia, 163
 economy, 158, 159
 employment, 176
 energy, 160
 exports, 174
 financing of, 163–164, 166–168
 GDP, disparities in, 176–178
 imports, 174–175
 import substitution, 158–159
 industrialization, 159, 164, 169–170
 landownership, 171–172
 military, role of, 159–160
 new administrative structures, 168–169
 opening to foreign capital, 164
 political stability, 159–160
 public-sector expansion in economic
 activity, 164–166
- Target Plan (*See* Target Plan [*Plano de Metas*])
 technical personnel, 161
 transport system, 160–161
- Labor Day (May 1), 102
 labor force participation, women, 2007,
 313–314, 313n92
 labor issues
 Catholic Church involvement in, 181,
 189
 and coffee production, 7–11
 labor movement in Rio de Janeiro,
 76–77
 labor movement in São Paulo, 76–77
 in Old Republic, 76–77, 79–80
 strikes in Brazil, 76–77
 trade union movement in Geisel period,
 188–189
 unicidade sindical policy, 102, 102n53
 in Vargas first period, 101–102
 in Vargas second period, 155–156
 See also wage labor, transition to
 Labor Justice system, 102
 labor reserve army, 171
 Lacerda, 156–157, 185n77
 latifundia system, 202
 Latin America, health care in, 339n159,
 339n162
 Law of Amnesty, 190
 Law of Free Birth (Brazil), 9, 18–19
 Law of National Similarity, 270
 Lei Áurea (abolition of slavery), 19
Lei Orgânica da Previdência Social,
 243
 Levi Straus, Claude, 99–100
 liabilities, 204
 Liberal Front Party (PFL), 254
 lieutenants, 86n8
 life expectancy, 5n1
 class differences in, 240–241
 in colonial era, 4
 gender differences in, 240, 321–322
 increase in, 352
 in Lula period, 321–322
 in Old Republic, 5
 race differences in, 240–241
 in Vargas first period, 126, 137–138
 See also mortality rates
 Lisbon Declaration, 185n77
 literacy programs, influence on electoral
 equilibrium, 182n71

- literacy rates
 by color and sex, 2010, 225n130
 late nineteenth/early twentieth century, 25–26
 in Vargas first period, 126, 130–134
 livestock industry, 57, 60
Lloyd Brasileiro, 165–166
 loan of last resort, 167n59
 Luís, Washington, 85, 89
 Luiz Inacio Lula da Silva (Lula)
 economic policy, 289–296
 inflation, 292–294
 interest rates, 294
 and international crisis, 295–296
 Real Plan, 306
 election of, 288–289
 popularity of, 296–298
 social policy, 305–350
 class inequalities, 311, 349–350
 education, 309, 310, 340–343, 350
 fertility rates, 311–316
 household type, 344–346
 income distribution, 348–349
 infant mortality, 317–321
 interregional migration, 325–331
 life expectancy, 321–322
 mobility, 309–311
 mortality, 317–323
 pensions, 334–337
 poverty, 331–334
 public health, 338–340
 race inequalities, 311, 348–349, 350
 religion, 343–344, 346–348
 transfer programs, 306–307, 337–338
 as union president, 189
- malnutrition, 333–334
 Maluf, Paulo, 246
marajas (maharajas), 269–270
 Maranhão, 177–178
 marriage, 343–346, 348
 Masonry, 20
 Matarazzo, Francisco, 72n139
 maternal mortality, 126
 Mato Grosso state, 2, 327
 MDB (*Movimento Democrático Brasileiro*; Democratic Brazilian Movement), 190
 Médici, Emílio Garrastazu, 186
meio ambiente (environment) movement, 248–253
 Mendes, Chico, 249
mensalão scandal (monthly bribes for votes of national legislators), 254–255, 254n20, 298, 298n66
 merchant marine, 165–166
 Mercosul treaty (Southern Common Market), 277, 277n45
 mestizos (*caboclos*), 2
 metalists, 34
 migration. *See* internal migration; immigration
 military period
 agriculture modernization in, 202–207
 beans, 207
 cassava, 207
 concentration of land, 202–203
 corn, 206, 207
 mechanization, 226
 National Rural Credit (SNCR), 203–204
 processed oranges, 206–207
 proagricultural policies, 203–205
 research program, 205
 rice, 207
 soybeans, 206
 sugar and alcohol, 205, 207
 wheat, 205, 207
 Castelo Branco presidency, 184, 191–194
 correction of goods and public service prices, 192–193
 economic policy, 191–192
 economic policy, criticism of, 198–199
 national credit market, 193–194
 workplace changes, 192
 corruption in military, 186
 Costa e Silva presidency, 185–186, 194–199
 economic miracle, 195, 199
 economy, 194–197
 industrialization, 197–198
 debt crisis of 1980s, 213–214, 217
 domestic adjustment/favorable international conditions effect on, 214–217
 IMF agreement, 214
 indexing, 215
 inflation, 215–216, 217
 internal economic structure, 215–217
 recession, 214
 economy, 244

- military period (*cont.*)
 Emílio Garrastazu Médici presidency, 186
 Ernesto Geisel period, 186–190, 200–202
 ecological issues, 249
 economy, 200–201, 207–212
 first oil shock of 1973, 187, 200–201
 manufacturing, 201–202
 move toward democracy, 187–188
 municipal elections, 188
 “opening” (*abertura*), 187
 repression, 187–188
 trade union movement, 188–189
 governance under, 183
 internal divisions among military, 183–184
 João Baptista Figueiredo period, 189–190, 212–217
 amnesty program, 190
 party system, 190
 political repression, 183
 relationship with United States, 186–187
 social changes, 217–245
 contraception use, 232
 education, primary and secondary, 222–223
 education, university, 223–224
 fertility rates, 218, 219, 231–234
 housing, 229–230
 industrialization effect on, 217–218, 219
 infant mortality, 231, 237–239
 internal migration, 219, 226–227
 life expectancy, 218, 219, 240–241
 literacy, 219, 224–225
 manufacturing jobs, 220
 mortality rates, 218, 219, 231, 234–237, 239–240
 natural growth rate, 241–243
 pension system, 243
 per capita income, 220
 PIB, 220
 public health system, 234–237
 race and class inequality, 219
 science and technology, 223–224
 service-sector jobs, 220
 social mobility, 220–222
 urbanization, 219, 227–230
 state governor elections, 184–185
mil réis, devaluation of, 18
- Minas Gerais
 agricultural machinery use, 124–125
 foreign vs. domestic capital investment in industry sector, 109
 governor elections in, 184
 industrial growth in, 107
 internal migration to, 30
 livestock industry in, 60
 mining in, 2
 out-migration, 227
 universities in, 223
 Usiminas steel mill in, 164–165
 Mineiros, manifesto of, 1943, 144n2
 mineral resource sector
 exports, 174
 structural reform and, 95
 minimum voting age, 254
 minimum wage, 102, 156, 197, 304, 306, 333–334, 336
 mining industry
 diamond mining, 2
 gold mining, 2
 Ministry of Education and Health, 105
 Ministry of the Environment and Urban Development, 250
 Ministry of Health, 105
 Ministry of Labor, 102
 Ministry of Social Security, 236
 Ministry of Welfare and Social Insurance (*Ministério da Previdência e Assistência Social*), 243
 Mixed Brazil–United States Commission (CMBEU), 152–153
 mobility
 circular, 220n112
 gender differences in, 221n115
 in Lula period, 309–311
 in military period, 220–222
 social fluidity measure, 220–221, 220n113
 structural, 220n112
 moderator power, 159–160, 159n45
 monarchical regime, 21
 monarchy
 evaluation of, 21–22
 overthrowing of, 21
 monetary scarcity, during empire, 33–34, 34n68
 Monetary Stabilization Program (EMP), 166n57
 Moraes, Prudente de, 33, 33n65

- mortality rates
 child mortality, 321n107, 352
 in colonial era, 4, 5–6
 decrease in, 352
 effect of sanitation on, 80
 in Lula period, 317–323
 maternal, 126
 in military period, 218, 219, 231, 234–237, 239–240
 in Old Republic, 5, 22, 80
 in Vargas first period, 126
See also infant mortality; life expectancy
- mortgage financing, 194
- mothers, average age of, 314n94
- Movimento Democrático Brasileiro* (MDB; Democratic Brazilian Movement), 190
- mulattos (*pardos*), 24, 131, 315, 349
See also race inequalities
- mule transport, 12
- multinational companies, 164, 168, 196, 209, 280
- Murtinho, Joaquim, 42, 42n91
- National Campaign for Improving Personnel in Higher Education (*Campanha Nacional de Aperfeiçoamento de Pessoal de Nível Superior*; CAPES), 157–158, 223
- National Coffee Council, 90
- National Democratic Union (*União Democrática Nacional*; UDN), 144–145, 151n19, 156–157, 184
- National Department of Coffee, 90
- National Economic Development Bank (*Banco Nacional de Desenvolvimento Econômico*; BNDES)
 creation of, 152
 and foreign loans, 169
 indexation by, 211
 and industrial expansion, 160
 and privatization, 281
 technology fund, 223
 and Vargas government, 157
- National Health and Social Medicine Assistance Department, 105
- National Highway Fund, 166
- National Housing Bank (*Banco Nacional da Habitação*; BNH), 194, 218
- National Information Service (*Serviço Nacional de Informações*; SNI), 185
- National Public Health Department (DNSP), 104–105
- National Reconstruction Party (PRN), 269–270
- National Research Council (*Conselho Nacional de Pesquisa*; CNPq), 157, 223
- National Road Fund (*Fundo de Assistência ao Trabalhador Rural*; FUNRURAL), 166n55, 243, 335
- National Road Plan, 157
- National Rural Credit (SNCR), 203–204
- National Salt Company, 98
- National Social Security Healthcare Institute (*Instituto Nacional de Assistência Médica e Previdência Social*; INAMPS), 236, 243
- National Social Security Institute (*Instituto Nacional de Previdência Social*; INPS), 236, 243
- National Social Security Institute (*Instituto Nacional do Seguro Social*; INSS), 335
- National Steel Company, 98–99
- National Treasury Bills (LTN), 209
- Netherlands, 299–300
- Neves, Tancredo, 246, 247
- NFSP (financing needs of the public sector), 213–214
- Nicol, Robert N. V. C., 62n121, 63n122
- Nobrega, Mailson da, 299n68
- nuclear program, 202, 223–224
- oil crisis, 187, 200–201, 251, 261–262, 263
- oil and oil products, privatization of, 274, 281
- Old Republic (1889–1930)
 agriculture, 60–61, 73–74, 81
 cacao production, 56–57
 coffee market, 44–49, 78, 79
colonos in, 10–11
 cotton industry, 53–55
 decentralization, 79
 economy, 33–41
 education, 27, 28
 electoral regime in, 83
 evaluation of, 77–81
 fertility/birth rate, 5, 22

- Old Republic (1889–1930) (*cont.*)
 first provisional government, 32–33
 free wage labor, 6–7, 9, 17–18
 GDP increase, 75–76
 government structure, 32
 immigration, 9–10, 25
 industrialization, 61–73, 79
 labor relations, 76–77, 79–80
 livestock industry, 60
 mortality/life expectancy, 5
 per capita GDP, 75–76
 per capita income, 21–22
 political activism, 76–77
 political basis of, 82–83
 Politics of Government agreement,
 33
 popular protests in, 84–85
 population growth, 24
 rebellions of 1920s, 83–84
 rubber industry, 55–56
 sugar industry, 51–53
 transportation sector, 60–61
 urbanization, 27–29
 youthfulness of population, 24
See also coffee production; sugar
 industry
 “opening” (*abertura*), 187
- PAEG (Economic Action Plan of the
 Government), 191
- Pará, ecological movement in, 249
- Paraguay, and Mercosul, 277, 277n45
- Paraíba Valley
 coffee production in, 10–11
 emancipation, effect on, 35
 out-migration, 326
 railroads and, 12
- Paraná
 coffee production in, 118n81
 internal migration to, 226–227
- Pariba Valley, remuneration for colonos in,
 10–11
- parliamentary system, 181–182
- Partido Democrático de São Paulo
 (Democratic Party of São Paulo),
 84–85
- Partido dos Trabalhadores*, 190, 250,
 252–254, 273–274, 285, 288–289,
 294, 297–298. *See* Workers’ Party
 (*Partido dos Trabalhadores*; PT)
- Partido Liberal (PL), 288
- Partido Republicano Paulista* (Republican
 Party of São Paulo), 20
- Partido Social Democrático* (PSD; Social
 Democratic Party), 145, 151n19,
 184
- Partido Trabalhista Brasileiro* (PTB;
 Brazilian Labor Party), 145, 288
- Partido Verde (Green Party), 250
- PBF (*Programa Bolsa Família*), 337
- PDS (Brazilian Democratic Party), 190,
 246–247, 254, 270
- PDT (Democratic Labor Party), 254,
 298
- Pedro II (Brazil), 20n37
- pelegos*, 145–146
- pension funds (*caixas de pensões*),
 102–104, 105
 privatization of, 282
- pensions
 beneficiary growth, 336n148
 conditional cash transfers for, 352–353
 in Lula period, 334–337
 in military period, 243
- per capita growth, nineteenth century,
 21–22
- per capita income, convergence in,
 348–349, 348n183
- Permanent Defense of Coffee, 48–49
- Permanent Defense of National
 Production, 48
- Pernambuco, 227, 326
- Pessoa, João, 85
- pesticides, 171, 204, 205
- PETI (*Programa de Erradicação do
 Trabalho Infantil*; Program to
 Eradicate Child Labor), 337
- Petrobrás
 and alternative fuels, 251
 and privatization of pension funds,
 282
 and Testament Letter, 157n35
 and Vargas government, 157
- petroleum production, 165n54
- PFL (Partido da Frente Liberal), 269, 270,
 288
- PGPM (guarantee minimum prices),
 266–267
- pharmaceuticals, 169–170
- Piauí, 177–178
- Pious IX (pope), 20
- Piracicaba, 11

- PMDB (Brazilian Democratic Movement Party), 190, 246, 254, 269, 270
 PNAD (Household Survey; 2011), 344–345
 pneumonia, 239–240
 policy of guarantee minimum prices (PGPM), 266–268
 Politics of the Governors (Brazil), 33
 POLONOROESTE project, 250–251
 population growth
 average age, nineteenth century, 24
 decline in, 352
 immigration, effect on, 24
 in nineteenth century, 3–4, 22–24
 Vargas first period, 126
 population statistics
 Porto Alegre, 28, 228–229
 Portfolio Exchange, 167
 Portfolio Rediscount, 167n59
 Porto Alegre, population statistics for, 28, 228–229
 potato production, 59
 poverty, extreme
 fall in extreme, 332n139
 IPEA definition of, 331n138
 Prado, Antonio da Silva, 71n138, 72n139
 Prestes column, 84, 84n2
 Prestes, Julio, 85
 Prestes, Luis Carlos, 84n2
 price freeze, 256
 primary export model, Depression era, 92n23
 private health insurance, 340
 privatization, 282–283, 282n47
 of aviation industry, 281
 in Cardoso period, 281–283
 of electricity sector, 274, 281, 282–283, 282n47
 of oil and oil products, 274
 of pension funds, 282
 of steel industry, 281
 of telecommunications sector, 274, 281, 282–283, 282n47
 PROACOOOL, 251
 processed food industry, 109–110
 Programa Bolsa Família (PBF), 337
 Programa de Saúde da Família (PSF; Family Health Program), 338
 Program to Eradicate Child Labor (Programa de Erradicação do Trabalho Infantil; PETI), 337
 Program of Incentives to the Restructuring and Strengthening of National Financial System (*Proer*), 279
 PRONAF, 331
 Protestants, 346–348
Prouni program, 310
 PSD (*Partido Social Democrático*; Social Democratic Party), 145, 151n19, 184
 PSDB (Brazilian Social Democracy Party), 254, 269, 270, 273, 288
 PSF (*Programa de Saúde da Família*; Family Health Program), 338
 PT. *See* Workers' Party (*Partido dos Trabalhadores*; PT)
 PTB (*Partido Trabalhista Brasileiro*; Brazilian Labor Party), 145, 288
 Quadros, Janio
 economic policy of, 180–181
 election of, 179–180
 inaugural speech of, 181n68
 relationship with United States, 180
 resignation of, 181
 race inequalities
 in education attainment, 350
 in employment, 134
 income distribution, 348–349
 in life expectancy, 240–241
 in literacy, 130–134, 225
 in literacy rates, 130–134, 225n130
 in Lula period, 311, 348–349, 350
 in place of residence, 134–136
 railroads
 Estrada de Ferro D. Pedro II, 11–12
 expansion of, 12n24, 60–61, 70
 Federal Railroad system, 165
 in Paraíba Valley, 12
 in Rio de Janeiro, 11–12
 in Rio Grande do Sul, 11
 in São Paulo, 11–13, 70
 social impact of, 13
 Steel Railway, 202
 subsidies, 11–12, 11n19, 13n25
 Ramenzoni, Dante, 72n139
 Re-adjustable Treasury Bonds (ORTN) certificates, 209
 real, consequences of overvaluation of, 290n60

436

Index

- Real Plan, 273, 275–276, 285n49, 306, 352
 Real Unit of Value (URV), 275–276
 Recife, population statistics for, 27–28, 228–229
Rede Ferroviária Federal (Federal Railroad system), 165
 Rediscount Portfolio, 167
 regions, definitional issues, 127n90
 religion, freedom of, 32
 religious education in public schools, 99
 repression, 183–184, 187–188, 190
 Republican movement, 20–21, 32–34
 Republican Party of São Paulo (*Partido Republicano Paulista*), 20
 Revolution of 1930, 85n7, 101n52
 rice, 59, 121, 172
 Rio de Janeiro
 capital moved to during colonial era, 1
 favelas in, 229–230
 growth of service sector, 115
 hydroelectric power in, 108–109
 internal migration to, 30, 226–227, 326
 labor movement in, 76–77
 merger with Guanabara State, 184n76
 population statistics for, 27–28
 railroads and, 11–12
 textile industry in, 63n123
 urbanization of, 227, 228–229
 urban unrest in, 1920s, 84–85
 yellow fever epidemic in, 104
 Rio Grande do Sul
 agricultural machinery use, 124–125
 crude birth rates, Vargas first period, 138
 ecological association, 248–249
 Federal Revolt in, 33n66
 foreign vs. domestic capital investment in industry sector, 109
 immigration not related to export economy, 123–124, 123n86
 industrial growth in, 107
 livestock industry in, 60
 out-migration, 227
 railroads and, 11
 Rockefeller Foundation, 105
 Roman Catholic Church
 labor movement and, 181, 189
 membership loss, 346–348
 and religiosity, 343–344
 republican movement and, 20
 Rondônia, 327
 Roraima, 327
 Rouseff, Dilma, 298
 rubber industry, 55–56, 169–170
 rural credit, 203–204, 260–261
 Russian crisis, 1998, 283
 Sales, Campos, 33
 and budget deficit, 40
 and stabilization of coffee market, 41–42
 Salvador, population statistics for, 27–28, 228–229
 sanitation
 access to, twenty-first century, 349–350
 effect on infant mortality, 237–238
 effect on life expectancy, 5, 137
 effect on mortality, 80
 funding for, 194, 211–212
 program in military period, 218
 sanitation movement, 22–24, 104
 See also housing
 Santa Catarina, 123–124, 123n86
 Santos, 11, 11n18, 12, 76–77
 São Paulo
 agricultural machinery use, 124–125
 agricultural output, 1940, 123
 coffee industry
 coffee planters, influence of, 73
 defense of coffee transferred to, 48–49
 importance in production, 1893–1991, 42n92
 overproduction in, 42, 45–46
 production in, 13–14
 Cosipa steel mill in, 164–165
 cotton production, 116
 crude birth rates, Vargas first period, 138
 foreign vs. domestic capital investment in industry sector, 109
 growth of, 326–327
 hydroelectric power, 108–109
 immigrants in, 9–10, 10n15
 industrialization of, 68–73, 107
 coffee planters' role in, 71–72
 immigrants' role in, 72
 importers' role in, 71
 internal income from agriculture, 114–115
 internal migration to, 30, 226–227, 326, 327n130
 labor movement in, 76–77
 population growth in, 28, 227, 228–229

- railroads in, 11–13, 70
 reaction to interventor system, 87n12
 universities in, 99–100, 223–224
 urbanization of, 227, 228–229
 wage workers in, 70
- São Paulo industrial federation (FIESP; *Federação das Indústrias do Estado de São Paulo*), 100
- Sarney, José, 247n1
 assumes presidency, 247
 runs for vice presidency, 246–247
- Sarney period
 agricultural research, 264–265
 agriculture, 260–262
 Cruzado Plan, 217, 256–257
 environmental movement, 248–253
 inflation and economy, 255–259
 legal structure, 253–254
 party structure, 254–255
 return to democracy, 247
- Scalon, Maria Celi, 221n115
- Scarpa, Nicholas, 72n139
- science
 agricultural research, 203, 205–206, 205n102, 264–265
 in military period, 223–224
 in Vargas second period, 157–158
- Second National Development Plan (II PND), 201–202
- second oil crisis, 1976, 251
- Securities and Exchange Commission (CVM), 196n90
- SENAC (*Serviço Nacional de Aprendizagem Comercial*), 100–101
- SENAI (*Serviço Nacional de Aprendizagem Industrial*), 100–101
- Serra, José, 289
- service sector
 military period, 220
 Rio de Janeiro, 115
 Vargas first period, 114–115
- Serviço Nacional de Aprendizagem Comercial* (SENAC), 100–101
- Serviço Nacional de Aprendizagem Industrial* (SENAI), 100–101
- Serviço Nacional de Informações* (SNI; National Information Service), 185
- sharecropping, 10–11
- Silva, Marina, 250
- Silva, Sérgio, 45n98
- Simca, 169
- Simonsen, Mario Henrique, 212
- Simonsen, Roberto, 100
- Sistema Unico de Saúde* (SUS; Unified Health System), 338–339
- Skidmore, Thomas, 181n70
- slavery, abolition of, 9, 18–19
- slaves
 African, 1–2
 Indian, 1–2
 minor children of, 19n34
- smallpox vaccination, 104
- SNCR (National Rural Credit), 203–204
- SNI (*Serviço Nacional de Informações*; National Information Service), 185
- Social Democratic Party (*Partido Social Democrático*; PSD), 145, 151n19, 184
- social fluidity. *See* mobility
- Social Progressive Party (PSP), 151n19
- social security, 236, 243
- soybeans, 172, 206, 264
- Special Secretariat of the Environment (*Secretaria Especial de Meio Ambiente*; SEMA), 249
- Stabilization Fiscal Plan, 284–285
- steel industry, 98n45, 99
 privatization of, 281
- Steel Railway, 202
- Stein, Stanley J., 37–38, 37n83, 63n123
- stock market speculation, 37
- submarine warfare, 78n150
- suffrage, female, 32n64
- sugar as alternative fuel, 251, 252
- sugar industry
 central mill system, 52–53
 decline in international market, 2
 exports, 116
 government interference under Sarney administration, 262
 in military period, 205, 207
 on Old Republic, 51–53
 plantation economy, 1–2
usinas (sugar factories), 53
- Superintendency of Money and Credit (*Superintendência da Moeda e do Crédito*; SUMOC), 96, 96n38
 Instruction 70 of, 154n29, 163–164
- Superior War College (*Escola Superior de Guerra*; ESG), 185–186
- Suzigan, William, 62–63, 74–75
- syphilis, 239–240

- Target Plan (*Plano de Metas*), 152–153, 158, 159, 160
 agriculture, 161
 automotive industry, 161, 163
 construction of Brasília, 163
 energy, 160
 financing of, 163–164, 166–168
 new administrative structures, 168–169
 technical personnel, 161
 transport system, 160–161
 tariff protection, 74, 96–97, 164
 Taubaté Convention, 44, 45
 technical personnel, 161
 technical schools, 224
 technology, 52n103
 and agriculture, 59–60, 152, 204, 226, 245, 263
 in military period, 223–224
 technology fund, 223
 telecommunications sector
 and price controls, 197
 privatization of, 274, 281, 282n47, 282–283
tenentismo movement, 83n1, 84, 88
 terrorism, 190–191, 190n82
 Testament Letter, 157n35
 textile industry, 37–38, 37n83, 65
 average employment per company, 110, 169–170
 capitalization of, 63n123
 exports, 115
 foreign vs. domestic owned companies, 110
 imports, 65n126, 66
 numbers of workers, 110–112
 theory of adverse shocks, 62n120
 Theory of Dependence, 273, 273n40
 tobacco, 59, 66, 116, 170
 Tocantins, 327
 Topik, Steven, 44n96, 48–49, 48n101
 torture, 183–184, 187–188, 190, 248
trabalhista party, 145
 trade
 balance, 38, 147, 200–201, 214, 255, 256–257, 258–259, 280
 deficit, 38, 200–201, 256–257, 277, 280
 liberalization, 276–277
 surplus, 213–215, 217, 256–257, 258–259, 278, 303
 trading companies, 264
 transport system
 federal road system increase, 161n48
 in Kubitschek period, 160–161
 mule transport, 12
 National Road Fund, 166n55, 243, 335
 in Old Republic, 60–61
 railroads. *See* railroads
 Treasury Cashier, 167
 Triennial Plan, 182
 tuberculosis, 239–240
 two-tier exchange rate, 148
 UDN (*União Democrática Nacional*; National Democratic Union), 144–145, 151n19, 156–157, 184
 unemployment insurance, 194, 334–335
 UNICAMP, 223–224
unicidade sindical policy (monopoly of labor union by territorial unit), 102, 102n53
 Unified Health System (*Sistema Único de Saúde*; SUS), 338–339
 union tax, 102, 102n53, 102n55
 United States
 Eisenhower administration, 155
 exports to Brazil, 147
 military regime relationship with, 183
 Mixed Brazil–United States Commission, 152–153
 Quadros relationship with, 180
Universidade de São Paulo (University of São Paulo), 99–100, 223
 universities
 in Brasília, 223
 in colonial era, 26–27
 and color differences, 350
 gender difference in attendance, 310, 312n87
 Lula, 310
 in military interregnum, 223–224
 in Minas Gerais state, 223
 in Old Republic, 27
 in postmilitary period, 224
 in Vargas first period, 99–100
 See also education
 University of São Paulo (*Universidade de São Paulo*), 99–100, 223
 University Reform law (1968), 223
 UN Security Council, Brazil seeks permanent seat on, 149n13
 urbanization
 in military interregnum, 219
 in Old Republic, 27–29

- in Rio de Janeiro, 227, 228–229
- in São Paulo, 227, 228–229
- in twenty-first century, 353
- in Vargas first period, 127–128
- Uruguay, 277, 339n162
- Usiminas steel mill (in Minas Gerais), 164–165
- usinas* (sugar factories), 53
- U.S. Steel, 99
- usury law, 166, 193

- vaccination campaigns, 22–24, 104, 317
- Vale do Rio Doce Company, 98, 281–282
- valorization (price support scheme for coffee), 42–44, 47
- Vargas, Getúlio
 - election of, 85
 - suicide of, 156–157
- Vargas, Getúlio, first period
 - agriculture, 112–125
 - authoritarianism, 86, 87–88
 - coffee policy, 89–92
 - currency depreciation, 93
 - economic growth, 139–141
 - education, 99–101
 - exports, 92n23, 125–126
 - GDP, 93–94
 - government control over foreign exchange markets, 92–93
 - health policy, 104–105
 - immigration, 126–128
 - industrialization, 88, 106–112, 125
 - industrialization, five-year plan, 98n43
 - internal markets, 113n74
 - interventor system, 87, 87n12
 - labor relations, 101–102
 - power base, 114n78
 - power structure, 86–87
 - race differences in residence, 134–136
 - repression, 88
 - service-sector growth, 114–115
 - social policy, 99–106, 141
 - social welfare institutions, 102–104
 - structural reform, 94–99
 - urbanization, 127–128
- Vargas, Getúlio, second period
 - army, role of, 151
 - economic issues, 151–155, 157
 - education, 157–158
 - labor relations, 155–156
 - political crisis, 156–157
 - science, 157–158
- Vemag Brazil (DKW), 169
- Venezuela, entry into Mercosul, 277n45
- Versiani, Flávio Rabelo, 65n125
- Versiani, Maria Tereza R.O., 65n125
- Vianna, Sérgio Besserman, 154n28
- Volkswagen, 169
- voting
 - female suffrage, 32n64
 - minimum age, 254
 - rights for illiterates, 80, 181–182, 182n71
- wage, minimum, 102, 156, 197, 304, 306, 333–334, 336
- wage labor, transition to, 6–7, 8–9, 10, 17–18, 61, 80
- wage squeeze policy, 192, 194–197, 217, 218, 255, 256
- Washington Consensus, 270–271
- wealth, decrease of regional disparities in, 353
- Weffort, Francisco, 86
- welfare reform, during Cardoso administration, 274n43
- West Paulista
 - coffee production in, 10–11
 - geographical extent of, 8n9
 - remuneration for colonos in, 10–11
- wheat, 59, 121, 161, 175, 205, 207, 262
- Willys Overland, 169
- wood exports, 174
- Workers' Party (*Partido dos Trabalhadores*; PT)
 - creation of, 190
 - and environmental protection, 252–253
 - opposition to new constitution, 253n17
 - and reform, 252–253, 254, 274, 274n42
 - scandals, 297
 - workmen's compensation, 334–335
- World Bank, 250–251, 262, 265
- World War II
 - effect on Brazilian economy, 125–126, 141
 - export market, 99n46
- yellow fever epidemic, 104
- yerba mate, 116
- zona de mata*, 7